REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Low Level,
True RMS-to-DC Converter

Contact factory for latest dimensions.
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD636JD 0°C to +70°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD636KD 0°C to +70°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD636JH 0°C to +70°C Header H-10A
AD636KH 0°C to +70°C Header H-10A
AD636J Chip 0°C to +70°C Chip
AD636K Chip 0°C to +70°C Chip
STANDARD CONNECTION
The AD636 is simple to connect for the majority of high accu-
racy rms measurements, requiring only an external capacitor to
set the averaging time constant. The standard connection is
shown in Figure 1. In this configuration, the AD636 will mea-
sure the rms of the ac and dc level present at the input, but will
show an error for low frequency inputs as a function of the filter
capacitor, CAV, as shown in Figure 5. Thus, if a 4 µF capacitor
is used, the additional average error at 10 Hz will be 0.1%, at
3 Hz it will be 1%. The accuracy at higher frequencies will be
according to specification. If it is desired to reject the dc input, a
capacitor is added in series with the input, as shown in Fig-
ure 3; the capacitor must be nonpolar. If the AD636 is driven
with power supplies with a considerable amount of high frequency
ripple, it is advisable to bypass both supplies to ground with
0.1 µF ceramic discs as near the device as possible. CF is an op-
tional output ripple filter, as discussed elsewhere in this data sheet.
Figure 1. Standard RMS Connection
REV. A –3–
REV. A–4–
Applying the AD636
COM pin of some CMOS ADCs provides a suitable artificial
ground for the AD636. AC input coupling requires only capaci-
tor C2 as shown; a dc return is not necessary as it is provided
internally. C2 is selected for the proper low frequency break
point with the input resistance of 6.7 kΩ; for a cut-off at 10 Hz,
C2 should be 3.3 µF. The signal ranges in this connection are
slightly more restricted than in the dual supply connection. The
load resistor, RL, is necessary to provide current sinking capability.
Figure 3. Single Supply Connection
CHOOSING THE AVERAGING TIME CONSTANT
The AD636 will compute the rms of both ac and dc signals. If
the input is a slowly-varying dc voltage, the output of the AD636